
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 08 August 2016 
Our ref: Overview & Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

16 AUGUST 2016 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 August 
2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), 
Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Falcon, Grove, Jaye-Jones, 
Martin and Parsons 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 Apologies were received from Councillor Curran and Councillor Jaye-Jones. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 24 May 
2016, copy attached. 

4. CONSULTATION ON NEW EVENTS POLICY AND PROCEDURES (Pages 5 - 98) 

5. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION - CLLR STUMMER-SCHMERTZING, 
REGENERATION AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER   

 To make a Cabinet Member presentation on the ‘key objectives for the Regeneration and 
Enterprise Services Portfolio regarding Regeneration in Thanet District. 

6. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 99 - 112) 

7. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 13 JULY 2016 
- 28 FEBRUARY 2017 (Pages 113 - 128) 

  
Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dexter, Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, 
Grove, Jaye-Jones, Martin, Parsons and M Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Taylor-Smith 
 

 
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Dennis; 
Councillor Bambridge, substituted by Councillor Mave Saunders. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received at the meeting. 
 

58. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Jay-Jones seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a correct record of the meeting held on 26 April 2016. 
 

59. ESTABLISH THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2016/17  
 
Councillor D. Saunders, Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel introduced the 
report and led the discussion. He requested Members consider each of the key 
recommendations for establishing the Panel’s work programme for 2016/17. One 
Member suggested that the Panel continued with the previous approach that involved all 
the political group representatives on the scrutiny working party activities. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Parsons seconded and Members agreed to 
unanimously disregard political proportionality in setting up the sub committees and 
further agreed a membership size of eight for each of the sub groups whose composition 
would be as follows: 
 
3 UKIP; 
2 Conservative; 
1 Labour; 
1 Democratic Independent Group; 
1 Independent Group. 
 
Members agreed that the Panel should reconstitute the three sub groups from the 
previous year’s work programme as each of them had important role to play in reviewing 
the council and joint arrangements’ performance. The Community Safety Working Party 
would continue to review the implementation of the community safety plan. 
 
The Corporate Performance Review Working Party would monitor the council’s corporate 
performance and budget and take a lead in scrutinising the budget proposals for the 
forthcoming year. The working party would also review the performance of joint 
arrangements that Thanet District Council is a part of. The Electoral Registration Process 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Review Working Party would continue to monitor and suggest ways for improving voter 
registration in the district. Members further suggested that the Panel could continue to 
keep a watching brief on the activities of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group and 
the Margate Museum. 
 
One Member raised some concerns about the pending closure of some surgeries in the 
district, including the one in Garlinge. They suggested that TDC took up the issue and 
express these concerns on behalf of the affected residents. In response Madeline 
Homer, CEx said that the issue had been raised directly with Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group (Thanet CCG) and that this issue will be on the Thanet Health & 
Wellbeing Board. She suggested that Members could raise these issues with the Leader 
in the hope that Councillor Wells will write to the Thanet CCG to share the Council’s view 
on the matter. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To re-constitute the following sub groups: 
 

a) Community Safety Working Party; 
b) Corporate Performance Review Working Party; 
c) Electoral Registration Process Review Working Party; 

 
2. The draft terms of reference; 
 
3. That before any consideration of substantive business, the sub groups would 

review their respective terms of reference at their first meeting and report back any 
suggested changes to these terms to the next available Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
for approval; 

 
4. That before any consideration of substantive business, all sub groups would 

complete the project template at their first meeting and report back the details to 
the next available Overview & Scrutiny Panel for approval. 

 
The Chairman asked each of the political groups to provide names of their respective 
representatives to sit on the three sub groups to Democratic Services outside the 
meeting. 
 
Exploring Effective Scrutiny Approaches 
Some Members suggested that a small group of Members be involved in discussions 
with the Leader to explore new approaches for an effective scrutiny process. One other 
Member suggested a sub group be set up to engage the Leader and possibly the Deputy 
Leader in these discussions. They cited the recommendations from the Peer Review 
Challenge report that indicated the Council’s scrutiny function required improvement, 
particularly with regards to pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Members said that they wanted the Panel to take a lead in coming up with changes to the 
scrutiny function and that it was within the Panel’s gift to set up the sub group. The 
Chairman said that it would be prudent for the Panel Chairman to hold preliminary 
discussions first before fully engaging the sub group in the process. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Grove seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
That the Chairman approaches the Leader of Council and Deputy Leader (if necessary) 
and advise them that the Overview & Scrutiny Panel is minded to set up a sub group to 
explore proposals for establishing alternative scrutiny arrangements that include pre-
decision scrutiny, with a view that Cabinet supports that decision. 

Page 2



3 
 

 
It was also pointed out that the Panel ought to consider whether to allow non Panel 
Members and non-councillors to the membership of some of the
[...]
ill need to charge to cover its 
costs for providing additional services and resources ensuring that they are not detracting 
from other services being provided. 
 
Fees for All Event Applications 
 

 Application Fee 
- The application fee includes access to support from our officers and covers 

administration time for processing an event throughout its Event Journey.  
- The application fee will need to be paid once the Event Notification and the 

Event Application Pack documentation has been returned.   
- This fee is non-refundable.  

 
Fees for use of Council Land for Events 

 

 Charges for the use of Council land shall be payable in accordance with the Council’s fees 
and charges for hire which are in force at the time. 
 

 It is Council policy to charge for hire of Thanet District Council land for the purpose of an 
event, based on the nature of the event being held.   

 
 Guidance on how the fees and charges are calculated and what the fees cover 

(Appendices 6, 7 and 8) are sent out to the Event Organiser with the Event Pack.  
 

 The Event Hire Fee will be requested when the Event Organiser has completed the 
paperwork and signed the memorandum of agreement and they will be asked for payment 
being made in full, in advance of the event.  
 

 Reinstatement Deposit  

Page 29



 

Thanet District Council 
 5 / 8 / 2016 

| p 20 

- A Reinstatement Deposit is charged in relation to certain types of events and 
relates to potential risk of damage to Council land and assets.  

- The charges cover the cost of the inspection of assets immediately prior to and 
immediately after events in order to identify any damage caused. The fee will 
be used to fund any repairs or damage caused by the event. However, if the 
damage results in the repairs costing more than the deposit then the organiser 
will be invoiced for the difference.  

- The deposit will be required at the same time as the Event Hire Fee. 
- Details on the Reinstatement Deposit can be found
[...]
aim of the duty by ensuring the opportunity for inclusiveness for all   
stakeholders. 

 Advance Equality of Opportunity by: 
Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected characteristics 
Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these are different from the needs of 
other people. 
Encouraging people with protected characteristics to participate in public life or in other activities where their 
participation is low. 

 

 

P
age 98



 

REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 16 August 2016 
 
Report Author  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Governance 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Reasons for Key N/A 
 
Previously Considered by None 
 
Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 
1. Note the report; 
 
2. Agree amendments to the Community Safety Partnership Working Party terms of 

reference as shown in Annex 1; 
 
3. Agree amendments to the Corporate Performance Review Working Party terms of 

reference as shown in Annex 2 
 

4. Agree to reduce the membership size of the working parties to seven (from the original 
eight) as suggested in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Legal  There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 

 

Corporate The work programme should help to deliver effective scrutiny. An active 
Scrutiny programme is part of good governance and will, ultimately, 
underpin the Council’s use of resources assessment. 

Equalities Act Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 

Executive Summary: 
The purpose of this report is to update Panel Members on the progress regarding the work of the 
Panel, most of w
[...]
nel in 
2016/17. 

 
6.2 Terms of reference of each of the current sub groups are set out at the end of the 

report for ease of reference by Members during Panel discussions. 
 
7.0 The Sub Group Activities and Watching Briefs Report Updates Table 2 
 
7.1 The table is sub-divided in order to illustrate the suggested nature of the work involved: 
 

a) Standing Working Party – a formal sub-committee which will report its findings back 
to the Panel for recommendation onto the executive. 

b) Presentations – these are presentations to the Panel that will allow the Panel to 
consider whether any further work should be undertaken and a specific item included 
in the Panel’s work programme. 

c) Watching briefs – possible additions to the work programme dependent upon any 
changes in the status of these items.  

 

Page 102



Table 1 – Current OSP Work Programme for 2016/17 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Meeting Date 

Indicative Agenda Items Issue Source 

16 August 2016 Cabinet Member Presentation - 
Cllr Stummer-Schmertzing, 
Regeneration and Enterprise 
Services Portfolio Holder 

OSP requested presentation 
on the ‘key objectives for the 
Regeneration and Enterprise 
Services Portfolio regarding 
Regeneration in Thanet 
District. 

 Review of Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme 

Standing Agenda Item  

 Agreement of Events Policy  Community Services item on 
the Forward Plan 

 Forward Plan & Exempt 
Cabinet Report List 

Standing Agenda Item 

   

25 October 2016 Cabinet Member Presentation   

 Review OSP Work 
Programme for 2016/17 

Standing Agenda Item 

 Economic Development 
Strategy 

Community Services item on 
Forward Plan 

 Publication of pre-submission 
draft Local Plan 

Community Services item on 
the Forward Plan 

 Fees & Charges 2017/18 Financial Services item on the 
Forward Plan 

 Asset Management Plan Financial Services item on the 
Forward Plan 

 Forward Plan & Exempt 
Cabinet Report List 

Standing Agenda Item 

   

13 December 2
[...]
 updated monthly and published 
on the Council’s internet site www.thanet.gov.uk 

1.2 The aim of the Forward Plan is to allow the general public and Council Members to see 
what decisions are coming up over the next few months and how they will be handled i.e. 
whether a decision will be taken by Cabinet or Council, and whether there will be input 
from Overview & Scrutiny during the process. 

1.3 Overview & Scrutiny receives an updated copy of the Forward Plan at each Panel 
meeting. The Panel can identify any item on the Forward Plan to be added to the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme in order to be scrutinised further. A copy of the 
latest version of the Forward Plan is attached at Annex 1 to the report. 

1.4 Members may wish to note that the new The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 requires that the 
Council gives 28 clear days’ notice of any key decision or of any reports which the 
Cabinet intends to consider in private session. 

 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186 

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext 7208 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Reports List 13 July 2016 - 28 February 2017 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 

Page 114

http://www.thanet.gov.uk/


Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance Matt Sanham, Financial Services Manager 

Legal Ciara Feeney, Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

July 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT 

LIST 

 

13 JULY 2016 TO 28 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 requires the Council to give 28 clear days’ notice of any key 
decision or of any reports which the Cabinet intends to consider in private session. 
 
Key decisions
[...]
 and Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Councillor Derek Crow-Brown  Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
Councillor John Townend  Cabinet Member for Financial Services and Estates 
Councillor Suzanne Brimm  Cabinet Member for Operational Services 
Councillor Hunter Stummer-Schmertzing  Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise Services 
 
 
 

13 July 2016 to 28 February 2017 

 
 
Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 

(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

P
age 119



July 2016  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Updated Air Quality 
Technical & Planning 
Guidance 2016 
 

The principle aim of the AQ 
Technical & Planning 
Guidance is to coordinate an 
emission mitigation approach 
to the improvement of air 
quality across Thanet. 
  This will enable key 
issues, including road traffic, 
transportation and 
development, to be 
addressed in an integrated 
manner and will assist in the 
promotion of effective Air 
Quality monitoring, 
management and education 
across a broader geographic 
area.  The report seeks 
Cabinet approval to amend 
the Air Quality Action Plan to 
include updated Technical 
Planning Guidance.  

1.Cabinet 
2.Amanda Berry 

Councillor 
Lin 
Fairbrass, 
Deputy 
Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Community 
Services 

28 Jul 16 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Annual review of 
corporate risk 
 

Update of str
[...]
Dickens House 
Museum 
 

Identify future for museum 1.Cabinet 
2.Abigail 
Raymond, Head 
of Built 
Environment 

Councillor 
Hunter 
Stummer-
Schmertzing, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneratio
n and 
Enterprise 
Services 

8 Sep 16 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Agreement of Events 
Policy 
 

This ensures that the Council 
has a clear decision making 
process and charging policy. 

1.Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cabinet 

2.Robert Kenyon, 
Director of 
Community 
Services 

Councillor 
Lin 
Fairbrass, 
Deputy 
Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Community 
Services 

16 Aug 16 
 
 
 
20 Oct 16 

Non-Key  OSP report 
 
 
 
Cabinet report 

Annual Treasury 
Management Review 
2015/16 
 

Approval of the review of 
treasury management 
indicators and activity during 
2015/16. 

1.Cabinet 
 
Council 

2.Tim Willis, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
S151 Officer 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

28 Jul 16 
 
 
13 Oct 16 

Non-Key  Cabinet report 
 
 
Council report 

P
age 122



July 2016  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Designation of the 
proposed 
conservation areas at 
Northdown Road, 
Edgar Road/Sweyn 
Road, Clifftop, Norfolk 
Road/Warwick 
Road/Surrey Road 
and Clifton 
Place/Grotto Gardens 
 

To implement the Council's 
aim to initiate the process of 
designating the areas of 
Cliftonville as conservation 
areas to ensure that the 
architecture and quality of 
housing in these areas is 
protected for generations to 
come. 

1.Cabinet 
2.Jacob Amuli, 
Conservation 
Area Officer 

Deputy 
Leader and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Community 
Services 

8 Sep 16 Key  Cabinet report, with 
results of public 
consultations and 
final appraisal 
documents 

Agreement of Council 
Safeguarding Children 
and Vulnerable Adults 
Policy 
 

This ensures that the Council 
meets it statutory obligations 
around safeguarding. 

1.Cabinet 
2.Penny Button, 
Head of Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

Councillor 
Lin 
Fairbrass, 
Deputy 
Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Community 
Services 

20 Oct 16 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Economic 
Development Strategy 
 

Creation of jobs and 
economic growth 

1.Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cabinet 
 
Council 

2.Abigail 
Raymond, Head 
of Built 
Environment 

Councillor 
Hunter 
Stummer-
Schmertzing, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneratio
n and 
Enterprise 
Services 

25 Oct 16 
 
 
17 Nov 16 
 
 
1 Dec 16 

Non-Key  OSP report 
 
 
Cabinet report 
 
 
Council report 

P
age 123



July 2016  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Publication of pre-
Submission draft 
Local Plan 
 

Formal publication of 
Council's proposals for the 
future development plan for 
the district 

1.Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cabinet 
 
Council 

2.Adrian Verrall, 
Strategic Planning 
Manager 

Councillor 
Lin 
Fairbrass, 
Deputy 
Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Community 
Services 

25 Oct 16 
 
 
17 Nov 16 
 
 
1 Dec 16 

Policy 
Framework 

 OSP report 
 
 
Cabinet report 
 
 
Council report 

Budget Strategy 
2017/18 
 

Cabinet to agree the budget 
strategy for 2017/18 budget 

1.Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cabinet 

2.Tim Willis, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
S151 Officer 

Councillor 
John 
Townend, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

25 Oct 16 
 
 
17 Nov 16 

Budget 
setting
[...]
declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above. 
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Consultation on New Events Policy and Procedures
	Annex 1 Draft Events Policy - v2
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	6 Review of OSP Work Programme Report 2016/17
	Annex 1 - Community Safety Partnership WP for 2016-17
	Annex 2 - CPRWP Terms of Reference 2016

	7 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for period 13 July 2016 - 28 February 2017
	Froward Plan - 13 July 2016 - 28 February 2017
	Plan


	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D. Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-Cooke, 
Campbell, Connor, Dexter, Dixon, J Fairbrass, Falcon, K Gregory, 
Grove, Martin, R Potts, M Saunders and Taylor-Smith 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Crow-Brown, L Fairbrass, Savage and Stummer-
Schmertzing 
 

 
60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor M. Saunders; 
Councillor Jaye-Jones, substituted by Councillor J. Fairbrass; 
Councillor Bambridge, substituted by Councillor K. Gregory; 
Councillor Parsons, substituted by Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor Dennis, substituted by Councillor Roy Potts. 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Grove seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 24 May 2016. 
 

63. CONSULTATION ON NEW EVENTS POLICY AND PROCEDURES  
 
Councillor L. Fairbrass, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Services 
introduced the report. She said that Council was committed to supporting events in the 
district. However it was worth noting that hosting of events did have implications for 
resources committed to this. The Council incurred costs in supporting events, hence the 
need to put in place an appropriate policy for supporting events in Thanet. 
 
The policy would ensure that the Council recouped its costs through a schedule of fees 
and charges. The policy also defined clear roles and responsibilities that were shared 
between the Council and events organisers. 
 
Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods highlighted the following key features of 
the proposed policy: 
 
1. New events categories which would include Enthusiast, Charity Regional Charity 

National, Commercial Community and Active Recreation; 
2. Events sizes which include small and major; 
3. New Event Journey; 
4. New agreements and evaluations; 
5. Reserving sites for up to three years; 
6. Application fee; 
7. A deposit; 
8. Memorandum of agreement; 
9. Permission to occupy Council land for events organisers; 



2 
 

10. Designation of Council land into prime and non-prime for events and conditions for 
accessing these sites. 

 
Members said that the report made good reading and that the policy being proposed 
incorporated components that provide a useful basis for supporting events in the district. 
There was a request from Members for the policy to acknowledge the presence of local 
charities in the categories set out in the new policy proposal. They also requested that 
Parish/Town Councils should be included the consultation process. 
 
Some Members were concerned that the policy appeared to propose that Council recoup 
all its costs which would be a significant burden on some of the local charities. Other 
Members were concerned about the levels of fees and charges to be charged, as they 
were too high. They queried whether the fees and charges will be reviewed at the same 
time as other fees and charges for Council services. They suggested that it would have 
been helpful if the report gave some brief comments about the consultation feedback. 
Penny Button agreed to find out from Waste & Recycling Department how charges for 
waste collection bins were worked out. 
 
Members said that the policy should be quite clear and inform event organisers the full 
costs of hosting events upfront before they hold these events. In response, Rob Kenyon, 
Director of Community Services thanked the Panel for their contributions and agreed to 
incorporate some of the comments from the meeting into future versions of the policy 
proposal. He said that the policy is meant to enable council to recover the additional 
costs for providing additional services and was not meant to make a profit. The charges 
will be provided upfront, with a full quote provided to events organisers in advance of 
hosting the event. 
 
One Member queried the wording regarding events cancellations and re-imbursements. 
Officers agreed to make the wording clearer in an updated version of the policy 
document. Some Members were concerned that the proposals for fees and charges 
might lead to some events being unaffordable to host as the costs for hosting events 
would more than double for major events. Members noted that there had been an 
increase in events this year to which Rob Kenyon confirmed that this year had witnessed 
a 30% increase in the number of events in the district. 
 
One Member suggested that there should be a liaison between the Council and Town 
Councils, so that when funding for events was allocated to organisers, the payments 
should then be made expeditiously to Thanet District Council. Another Member 
suggested that future reviews of events policy should use the number of events held in 
any one year as one of the criteria for determining the impact of the policy. Officers 
agreed to consider these suggestions. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
to propose the Events Policy to Cabinet, subject to the comments and suggestions made 
by the Panel. 
 

64. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION - CLLR STUMMER-SCHMERTZING, 
REGENERATION AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
 
Councillor Stammer–Schmertzing, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise 
Services introduced Christine Doel, Director of SQW who then led the presentation on 
‘Towards an economic development strategy for Thanet.’ Christine Doel said that her 
team was working with council officers on a proposed Economic Development Strategy 
for the district. Discussions had been conducted with the local business community. 
There was a need for the council to look outside the district and identify any initiatives 
that Thanet could be a part of. 
 



3 
 

Ms Doel said that there had been some notable successes in terms of inward investment 
into the area and that Thanet offered a high quality environment and could be an 
attractive investment destination. However there were a number of challenges that the 
district faced in bringing economic development to the area. This called for clarity of 
vision. 
 
Abigail Raymond, Head of Built Environment said that the work being carried out by the 
SQW, consultants would be incorporated into the new Economic Development Strategy 
for the district which in turn would form part of the evidence base for the emerging Local 
Plan. 
 
Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing gave responses to questions that had been forwarded 
to him ahead of the Panel meeting. These included the following comments: 
 
1. Inward investment and job creation were key corporate objectives for the council; 
 
2. The adoption of the Local Plan and a new economic strategy for the district were 

also key; 
 
3. The Stone Hill Park development is an opportunity for development in the district and 

depends on the final plan that Stone Hill come up with; 
 
4. The council did  and would continue to support businesses that decided to invest in 

the district (including providing one to one support to relocate) to deliver new 
employment floor space in the district and to deliver 5,000 jobs; 

 
5. The council was working with other partners like KCC to ensure investment was 

made in key infrastructure like the Thanet Parkway. TDC were working with East 
Kent Spatial Development Company and East Kent Opportunities to deliver new 
employment floor space at Manston Park; 

 
6. Future plans for the Ramsgate Port & Harbour would be discussed through a 

separate member briefing session; 
 
7. Manston would be covered by the Local Plan; Councillor L. Fairbrass added that a 

Development Consent Order (DCO) was ongoing and a viability test was underway 
to determine the viability or non-viability of Manston Airport; so that the allocation of 
the Manston site within the plan could be informed by this evidence; 

 
8. There was closer working between the Council and businesses in Thanet; The 

Economic Development Team was reviewing short term support such as key 
account management for key businesses and closer working with local Chamber of 
Commerce; 

 
9. Council persuaded Vattenfall to move its offices to Ramsgate; Weatherspoons were 

also refurbishing their The Royal Pavillion in Ramsgate; 
 
10. The agreement for the Royal Sands project was not with Cardy Construction but with 

Cardy Ramsgate. 
 
One Member suggested that the Council ought to recover the lost businesses to the 
district as a result of some blue chip companies and the passenger ferry that no longer 
trade from Thanet. They said that Council should actively make this issue a key part of 
the new vision for the district. 
 
Other Members said that the district needed to attract high skilled jobs that would provide 
an attractive career progression to the local youth so they could work in Thanet. They 



4 
 

also said that the district should attract high flyers (including those that worked in 
London) to live in the district as they would spend their income in the local economy. 
 
Members noted the presentation and thanked Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing. 
 

65. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2016/17  
 
Councillor D. Saunders, Chairman of the Panel introduced the report and requested 
Members to consider the recommendations in the report. 
 
Councillor Taylor-Smith proposed, Councillor K. Gregory seconded and Members agreed 
to reduce the membership size of the working parties to seven (from the original eight) as 
suggested in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor M. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To note the report; 
 
2. To amend the Community Safety Partnership Working Party terms of reference as 

shown in Annex 1 to the Panel report; 
 
3. To amend the Corporate Performance Review Working Party terms of reference as 

shown in Annex 2 to the Panel report. 
 

66. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 13 JULY 
2016 - 28 FEBRUARY 2017  
 
In response to a Member query, Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager advised the 
meeting that the previous item on ‘Dickens House Museum’ had been subsumed into the 
new Forward Plan item on ‘Creating a resilient future for Thanet’s Museums.’ 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.40 pm 
 
 


